DocuSign Envelope ID: 54DEB3D1-D937-4B95-9DD1-D412D19B9001

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 16-397-R
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

This Amendment Number 2 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement
Number 16-397-R (“Main Agreement”) dated June 24, 2016 between Columbia Telecommunications
Corporation (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1.

ADD SECTION #50. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR THE CONTRACTORS TO THE CONTRACT
AS FOLLOWS:

50. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the County has taken various steps to protect the welfare, health,

safety and comfort of the workforce and public at large. As part of these steps, the County has
implemented various requirements with respect to health and safety including policies with
respect to social distancing, the use of face-coverings and vaccine mandates. All County
Contractors, entering County owned, controlled, or leased facilities or facilities operated by a
contractor if the services provided at that location are exclusive to Arlington County Government
or contractors with public facing responsibilities must adopt these policies for implementation
with their employees and subcontractors working on County contracts.

Contractors are required to obtain and maintain the COVID-19 vaccine status of employees or
subcontractors, require any unvaccinated or not fully vaccinated employees to follow a weekly
testing protocol established by the Contractor to submit to weekly testing, and provide any
accommodations as required by law. Contractor should submit the certification of compliance to
the Purchasing Agent at the time of contract execution and within five working days of the end of
each quarter (see Exhibits D and E). In addition, all Contractor and subcontractor employees
subject to the requirements of this section must also comply with the County COVID-19 masking
and social distancing protocols, as signed at each County location.

It is recognized that the COVID-19 pandemic is an ongoing health crisis. As such, requirements
with respect to health and safety, including vaccines and face-coverings may change over time.
Contractors are expected to adhere to the County requirements as they evolve in response to the
crisis.

For questions, the Contractor may email contractorvaccineinfo@arlingtonva.us.

ADD EXHIBIT D CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION

ADD EXHIBIT E CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATION

1
Agreement No. 16-397-R
Amendment No. 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 54DEB3D1-D937-4B95-9DD1-D412D19B9001

4. PURSUANT TO PROVISION 4: CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM
JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COLUMBIA TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by: AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:
Meloni F: . .
SIGNATURE: ey SIGNATURE: | Sawdi fabvin
Me-l On_i Hur-l ey 7A3BDATEGACB44A. .
NAME: NAME: Sandi Yyatvin
Assistant Purchasing Agent General Counsel
TITLE: TITLE:
6/8/2022 6/7/2022
DATE: DATE:

2
Agreement No. 16-397-R
Amendment No. 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 54DEB3D1-D937-4B95-9DD1-D412D19B9001 ATTACHMENT

Columbia Telecommunications Corporation dba Contract No. 1035679
CTC Technology & Energy Amendment No. 6
10613 Concord Street

Kensington, Maryland 20895

This amendment is between Montgomery County, Maryland (the “County’’) and Columbia

Telecommunications Corporation dba CTC Technology & Energy (the “Contractor”).

Background

L=

The parties entered into Contract No. 1035679 on July 1, 2016.
The present contract expiration date is June 30, 2022.
The purpose of this contract is Telecommunications Engineering Consulting Services.

The purpose of this Amendment is to extend the contract beyond the Term as authorized
by the Contract Review Committee (CRC) in accordance with the Montgomery County
Procurement Regulation Section 15.5.1.3.

Changes

Effect

The Contract Term is extended for one year through June 30, 2023. Before the current
one-year term ends, the Director may (but is not required to) renew the Contract, if the
Director determines that renewal is in the best interests of the County. The Director may
exercise this option to renew for one additional one-year period. The Contractor’s
satisfactory performance does not guarantee renewal of the contract term. The County
has the option, upon providing ten (10) Calendar days written notice to the Contractor, to
cancel the Contract with no cost, penalty, liability, or further obligation to the County for
the cancellation of this Contract.

Existing contract terms remain in effect unless specifically changed by this amendment.
This amendment is entered into prior to the expiration of the Contract term.

This amendment is entered into on the date of signature by the Director, Office of
Procurement.

No goods or services are to be provided pursuant to this amendment until the Director,
Office of Procurement signs it.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 54DEB3D1-D937-4B95-9DD1-D412D19B9001

Columbia Telecommunications Corporation
dba CTC Technology & Energy

Contract No. 1035679 Amendment No. 6
Page 2 of 2

COLUMBIA TELECOMMUNICATIONS MONTGOMERY COUNTY MARYLAND
CORPORATION
DBA CTC TECHNOLOGY & ENERGY

70&14«.& S—/ﬁ%f . for
By: Aviﬁgsﬁ G. Shgtty, Director

Office of Procurement

Joanne S. Hovis 05142020 05-17-2022 icad
Type Name Date
President Recommended:
Title
March 17, 2022 Lal s,
Date Gl M. Rofer, Chief Information Officer

Department of Technology and
Enterprise Business Solutions

03/24/2022
Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

Cir Ol ahbaing
Erin I. Asbigarry, Associangounty Attorney

3/24/2022

Date



